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CHAPTER~IV
STATISTICAL TABLES, ANALYSIS AND INTEPREATION
A) Informatjon dbout Statistical Methods=
A thorough study of the representative sample
of 130 seasomal workers in the Ashok Sahakari Sakhar

SN SN LD DS 4D DD D>

Karkhana Ltd., Ashoknagar was undertaken and the

detailed interviews and probing questions gave very

)

useful information, =Fhe classi@?d data is mp put up
in the table forms which will reveal the nature of
the seasonal workers in Ashok Saharkari Sakhar
Karkhana Ltd., Ashoknagar,

B) Inte:ggé%t;og S

The 1nterpr§?tion is drawn from the analysis,

S DD 4D D>

N

This interpretation will also be useful xkx to give
specific information about the seasonal workers in
Ashok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhapa Ltd., Ashoknagar
Taluka Shrirampur Dist. Ahmednagar,

1) SEX 3- The investigator has found that there

Y e e o

were only male respondents, In sugar factory most of

~.N

the work 1s physical and only men with physical fitness

are required as labourers, This is the main reason for

~ X e al o

all the labour being male in a sugar factory and the
study 1s related to only the male respondents.

2) RELIGION AND CASTEgw

Research worker has found that the seasonal

=
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workers in Ashok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.,

s 134

-
*

Ashoknagar come from various villages and belonging

to various castes,

Iable No,4,1

Distribution of the respondents accordint to
caste structures-

S AV 4D 4D 4TI DD I I DD D DD D 4D

Sr.No.: Religion and caste : No, of ;Percentaze.
1 ' Responde~ !
t ' nts,e
1. Maratha 68 52,303
2, Hindu-Mahar 13 10.00%
3. Muslim 08 6.15%
4, Mali 05 3.84%
5. Christian 04 3.08%
6. Dhangar 04 3.08%
: 7. Hindu-Mang 04 3.08%
g 8. Naw-Baudha 04 3.08%
% 9 Chambhar 03 2. 30%
4 10, Braaomin 02 1.54%
'ﬁ 11, Sonar 02 1.54%
ﬂﬁ‘ 12, Bhangi 02 1.54%
( 13. Kasar 0l 0.77%
(ﬁ 14. Lingait 0l 0.77%
2 15, Beldar ol 0.77%
( 16. Wadar 01 0.77%
l 17. Joshi 0l 0.77%

a2
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g Table No.4.1 contd... 2
( )/
£ 4 T [ | ﬁ
% Sr.No, 'Religion and caste | No,of ! Percentage. &
‘ { ' Responde- i i
% ! ! nts, ' &
) ' ] ’
a :
s 18, Vanjari 0l 0.77% by
§ 19, Koli 01 0.77% f
§ 20. Jain 0l 0.77% ?
ﬁ 21, Parit ol 0.77% (ﬁ
& 22, Thakup 0l 0.77% f
% 23. Sutar o1 0.77%

? Totals 130 100.00

.8

(Soumrce : Interview schedule )
Generally, it is found that there is no

~X b

distribution made by the factory, while employing the

seasonal workers in the factory. The criteria of appointa

-,

ing such workers is determined on the basis of their

A,

skills and work experience,

~

The above table shows that seasonal workers in
faétary belong to a wide variety of religion and caste,
The investigator on the basis of the table found that

S SO

the majority of the respondents belong to higher caste
like Maratha,. Hindu-Mahar and Mwktx muslim, It shows
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that there is a majority of Maratha réspondents in
the factory, Maratha caste which consist 68 respond-
ents out of 130 i.e, 52.30% of the total population
of the seasonal x workers and only remaining 62
respondents i.e, 47,704 come from other castes such as
Hindu-Mahar 13%; Muslim 8#%; Mali 5%; Naw-Boudh 4%;
Chambhar 3%; Brahmin 2%; Sonar 2#%; Bhangi 2%, Kasar 17%;
Lingait 1%; Beldar 1%, Wadar 1%, Vanjari 1%; Joshi 15,
Koli 1%; Jain 1%, Thakur 1%; Parit 1%; Sutar 1% .

The statigtics clearly indicates that the people
who belong to Maratha caste £x form a =mxjgxatyx majority
of seasonal workers, It may be due to the fact that

factory is situated in a place where the Maratha caste

SN AN P A 4D D5 D IR S D DD S D DD 1

is in majority, and from the table it is clear that
dominating group is of Maratha caste in sugar factory.,
Age-wise digtribution of the respondentgs-

Age is an important determinant factor of persons

~ Nl g

behaviour since it is related to his liking, disliking

~

and interest, The efficiency and capacity of workers

~3

depends upon his age,
Due to the low production of agriculture and

poor economic conditions, they cannot fulfill their

8 o )

family needs in native places and so they try to get

I,

employment in factory as seasonal workers,
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Generally young people migrate for employment and
older persons work on their land. The seasonmal
workers have to work on machinery continuously for
eight hours. Such type of hard work can only be done
by young persons,
Table No.4.2 ¢
t t the respondents according to

the age range s

T

T T
Sr.No.: Age of Respondents No. of Respond-} Percentage

1

i

, :ents.
1. 21 to 30 years 57 43.84%
2. 31 to 40 years 45 34.625%
3. 41 to 50 years 24 18.46%
4, 51 to 60 years 04 03.083%
Total 130 100.00%

S 4SS AN SRR IS SIS 4SS D D DD DD D N D D 12D IS DD D 4

The above table shows that 57 respondents out of
130 1.e, 43.84% of 21 to 30 years and 45 respondents

.3

i.es 34.62% are in the age group of 31 to 40 years,
and 24 respondents i.e, 18,46% are in the age group of
41 to 50 years where as only 4 i.e. 3.,08% of the

~l =

respondents mfxxt are in the age group of 51 to 60 years,

S,
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It shows that in factory there is a majority of

>
5>
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young respondents, The majority of seasonal workers

are from category of 21 to 30 years.

4) MARITAL STATUS3:

S DS DS DS 4D IO P

IABLE NO.4,.3 3
D ribut f the respondent cordin

the arita tat -

Y ] L
Sr.No. ' Marital status oft No,of Respond=- lPercentage
: the respondents | dents,
i 1
1, Married 124 95.38%
2, Unmarried 006 04.62%

SN AN BN D 4D 4D DD P

Totals 130 100.00%

~

The above table shows that there are 124
respondents i.e, 95.38% of the respondents are

married and 6 respondents out of 130 are unmarried i.e,

S D5 S

4,62% respondents unmarried.

It shows that there is a great majority of

"N

married respondents in sugar factory.

5) Education :

Bducation brings out af the desirable change

S A 4SS 4V

in the behaviour of individual, It helps in increasing

STV SIS SR S HD D AT A DS S D D S ‘%M#ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%%9sm9%%§ﬁ*§%ﬂ§ﬁ%§%%§ﬁM9§

the knowledge, skills and attitudes of individuals,
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the respondents,

The following table shows the educationél level of

% .
a TABLE 4.4 3
% Distribution of the respondents according to
% the educational i g
4
£ T T 1 4
& Sr.No, ! Educational back-  'No,of ! Percentage
)3 ' ground of the tRespondents !
% ! respondent. ! !
1 1 i
4
ﬁ 1, Primary 64 49.,23%
& 2, Secondary 50 38,46%
{
ﬁ 3. Higher Secondary = ol 0.774%
g 4, Technical Nil Nil
{
5. Under-graduate ol 0.77%
(
6. Graduate 04 3.08%
{
ﬁ 7 Illiterate 10 7.69%
[/ Totals 130 100,00
The above table indicates that out of 130

S oS

respondents there are 64 respondents i.e. 49.23% in

the education group of primary lefél whereas in the

~ el P e

-

secondary education group the percentage of respondents
is 38,46% i.es 50 respondents, One respondents 1.e.0.77%

is eduecated upto under-graduate level, out of 130

respondents only 4 respondents i.e. 3,08% are in the

S
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category of gradudate level. At the same time in sugar
factory 10 respondents i.e, 7.69% respondents are
uneducated,

Most of the seasonal workers are in the primary
education group,

6) Departmentss-

The investigator interviewed 130 respondents from
sugar factory from 14 different departments, The
departmentwise respondents are shown in the following
table,

IABLE 4,5 s

Distribution of resp8ndents according to their
departmentg s

Sr.io.;'Departmenfs Tﬁ";of'ﬁespo- tPercentage

‘ndents, i

' ' i
1. Manufacturing 41 31.54%
2, Enginsering 26 20.00%
3. Motor-Transport 03 2,30%
a, Agriculture 26 20,007
5. Cane-yard 10 74704
6. Watch and wa®d 03 2.30%
Te Cultivation 04 3.08/%
8. Account 02 1.54%
9, Civil 02 1.54%
10. Medical 0l 0.77%
11. Sugar-Godown 02 1.54%
12, Electrical 02 1.54%
13, Work-shop 01l 0.77%
14, Sanitation 07 5,387
Totals 130 100.00%

The above table indicates that out >f 130

SO S TS D S SN SN N D D PR DD 4D D PSS
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respondénts 41 respondents i.e, 3¥54% respondents ﬁ
‘ {

are working in the mamufacturing departmémt, 26 ’ g

respondents 1.e, 20% are working in the Engineering
departmant. 3 respondents i.e. 2.30% are working in
Motor-transport, 26 respondents 1.e, 20% are working

in Agriculture department, 10 respondents i.e. 7.,70%

D D DD SIS AN

are working in Caone~yard departmentd, 3 respondcents 1.es
2,30% are working in Watch and Ward department, 4

respondents 1.e. 3,08 are working in cultivation

—ES

department, 2 respondents i.e. 1,544 are working in
Accounts department, 2 respondents i.e. 1.54% are

working in Civil department, 1 respondent i.e, 0.77%

S DD DD DD DD 1D DS D IS D 1D DD

is working in Medical department, 2 respdndents i.e.

-

1.54% are working in 3Sugar-Godown department, 2
respondents i.e, 1,547% are working in Electridal
departments, 1 respondent i.e, 0.77% is workipg in
Workshop department and 7 respondents l.e. 38 5.38%

are working in Sanitation department,

S SN S P

It shows that there is a majopity of respondents
working in manufacturing department. Manufacturing is tle
main process department of sugar factory. In Ashok
Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana 41 respondents i.e, 31,544 are

working in manufacturing department and only 1 respondert
[ )

S DS 4D D

each workingz34s working in Medical and Work-shop

department i.es 0,778 &
SN SIS SN SN TN S I TS SN SN D S VS 4D D OS> B o S B i
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7) Period of Service :
The following table gilves the total period during
which the respondents have been working in the factory.

Iable No.4,.6 ¢
Distribution of the respondents aecording to
théir period of service s

L} [1 '

S DS SIS D D5 1D D D D S D DS D o
S IS IS DS DS A S 4D DD 1S D IS DS S S DS

Sr.No. | Period of service No,of respon-t! Percentage
: in years. :dents. '

1. 1 to 5 pears 22 16.92%
2, 6 to 10 years 44 33.84%
3. 11 to 15 years 26 20.00%
4, 16 to 20 years 18 13.84%

b s, 21 to 25 years 10 7.70%

% 6. 26 xm and above 10 7.70%

? Totals 130 100,004

This table indicates that 22 respondents i.e,

S

% 16.92% have been working in this factory for 1 to 5

% years and 44 respondents i.e, 33.84% have been working fmr
g for 6 to 10 years; 26 respondents i.e, 204 have been

& working for 11 to 15 years, 18 respondents i.e, 13.84%

& have been working for 10 to 20 years, 10 respondents

EPES DU D D SR S A S

& i.es 7.70% have been working for 21 to 25 years and

g remaining 10 respondents i.e, 7.70% have been working

TN SIS AT S IS SIS A SR SN SN N D DS DI 4R 4D 4D IS 2
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for 26 and above years.

It is clear that 44 respondents i.e, 33.847%
have been working for a period i.e, 6 to 10 yearsa and
only 10 respondents i.e, 7.70% have been working for
a long period i.e, 26 and above years.

Factory seasong-

Generally, the sugar factory starts operating
in the month of October, when the sugarcane is mature
for processing and the operation of sugar fadtory goes
on till the end of May, Thus the working period of
these workers is only 6 to 7 months,

8) Distance from place of workse
Distribution of respondents according to their

S D5 4O 4D DD DD D D DD NP DD >

-

distance from place of work.
degearch worker has found that the seasonal

workers in Ashok Sahakari 3Sakhar Karkhana limited,

~X

Ashoknagar have come from various villages.

TABLE 4.7 (&)
Digtribut of the respondents accd

their distance from place of work:

.,

Sr.No. IDistance mf from ' No,of Respond- !Percentage.
'‘place of work, t ents, |

SISV DD e

SN SIS IS D D D A D DM S 42D 1 S M DI 4D DS 4 D D P I S S D DS 4O

l. 1 ‘bO 5 kom' 21 16.15%

2. 6 to 10 k.m, 35 26,9254

3. 11 to 15 k.m. 13 10.,00%

4, 16 to 20 k.m, 12 9,24%

6. 21 to 25 k.m. 08 6.15%

f 6. Living at place of 41 31,54%
wo e

% Totals 130 100.00%

DD D DS DA S 4 £ SO ST DS DS S 4D O D5 O DS
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The table given on page No,143 indicates that
21 respondents 1.e, 16.15% come to factory from 1 to
5 k.m,, 35 respondents i.e, 26,92 come to factory from
6 to 10 k.m., 13 respondents i.e. 10% come to factory
from 11 to 15 k.m., 12 respondents i.e. 9.24% come
to factory from 16 to 20 k,m, and 8 respondents come
to factory from 21 to 25 k.m. and remaining 41 r espond-
ents i.e, 31.54% are living at the place of work,

It shows that in this factory, there are
majority of the seasonal workers i.e, 89 respondents
i.e. 68% who come to factory from various villages and
the distance from place of work 1 to 25 k.m. and only
41 respondents i.e, 31,54% seasonal workers are living
at the place of work,

fable No 4 B

Mogde of convevancesz-

There 1s no transport facilities provided by the
factory. The investigator found that the following mode
of conveyamce of seasonal workers to come to work in the
facdory.

Distribution of the respondents according to

their mode of conveyance.

Sr{ﬁg;f'uode of conveyance:No.of responiants :percentage.

By bus, 05 ! 3.85%

2, By bidle 84 64.62%
3 Other/on foot 41
Total: 130 p

& FIIS OIS A NS I IS BV S 4D S I S O D 4N S SN A
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The table given on page No,l44 indicates that
out of 130 respondents 84 respondents i.,e, 64.62% come
to the fictory by bicyle, 05 respondents i.,e, 3.88% come
to the factory by bus and remaining 41 respondents
1.6, 31,53% come to the factory on foot; they are
living at a place of work,

It is clear that the majority of the seasonal
workers come to factory by bicyle, 84 respondents
i.e, 64,62% come to factory by bicyle.

9) Iable 4,8 :

D respo t

seasonal permanent and seasonal temporary

2x
v L] ‘
Sr.No, ! Particulars 'No.,of Respon- 'Percentage
' tdents. !
t ' t
1, Seasonal permanent 45 . 34.62%
2, Beasonal temporary 85 65,38
Totals 130 100.,00%

The above table indicates that 45 i.e., 34.62%
of the respondents are seasonal permanent and 85 i.e,
65.38% of the respondents are seasonal temporary,

It is clear that 85 r espondents i.e, 65.38%

seasonal workers are seasonal temporary. Due to

S AR 4D S S >
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seasonal temporary position there is no surety in
their service and no stability of their life and
various facilities provided by factory are only for

permanent workers,

Iable No,4,2 3
Distribution of the respondents aecording to

thelr salarvs

Sr.No. | Monthly salary of

i
No,of Respond-! Percentage.
t

-y oy

S A DD DS 4D DD DD I D NS LIS D

: Respondents. ents,
1
{
1. ' Rse.507 to 600 Nil Nil
2. Rs.601 to 700 85 65.,387%
3. Rs.701 to 800 28 21.547%
U 4, Rs«801 to 200 1?7 13.08%
Total:s 130 100,00%

-

The above table indicates that 85 respondents i.e.
65.,38% are in the rupees 601 to 700 income group and 28

S 4D SO 4D 4o

respondents i.e, 21.54% are 1nf§hpees 701 to 800 income

-,

group and the wemaining 17 respondents i.e, 13.8% are in
the ruppes 801 to 900 income group.
It is clear that there are nmajority of che lower

income group that is Rs.600 to 700 in this category,

S S 4 S
ﬁ%ﬁﬂ%}ﬁ%}%ﬁ?%ﬂ;ﬂﬁkﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ%%?%*?%%F%%9#%?%%9ﬁ*ﬁ%%#%*ﬁ%%ﬁ%%@%%9€*9%*9%N9ﬁm*5*9ﬁ*9

there are 85 respondents out of 130 i.e, 65.38% . From the

S
S
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the table given on page No,146, it is clear that in the
higher income group i.e, Rs,801 to 900, there are only
17 respondents i.e, 13,08% .
2ize of family -

The first reason mentioned by the respondent was
connected to their family size., They stated that due to
large families, it was not possible for them to meet
their minimum family requirements from xEx their income,
The size of family was blg as compared to the land holding
and the income from it, The following table gives the
statistics of the family size of respondents,

Iable N0oga4,10 :

SISV 45D 4D DN DD A NS

T T T -
4 SreNo,! No,of family members INo,of Respond- WPercentage,
{ ‘ents, i
& ! t '
2 1, 1l to 5 45 34,62%
{ 2. 6 to 10 70 53.85%

SO D D A S TS IS DS S SIS DN D 4P D D S =

=~

3. 11 to 15 15 11,53/

~3

The above table indicates that 63.85% seasonal
workers have medium size families, 34.62% seasonal workers

have small size families and 11,537 seasonal workers have

—

S 4D 4

large size families,

S,
iy

It is clear that in this factory majority of the é

seasonal workers have medium size families i.e. 53,85% & &
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& 12) Agriculture :-
% Land Holding :- The invesigator found that

% agriculture is an important source of income of the

{g sugar factory seasonal workers.

R

% TABLE NO.4,11 (4

% Distribution of respondents according to their

2 land holding :-

% L] t 1)

a Sr.No, ! Particulars ' No,of Respond- 'Perc=ntage.
! ! ents, '

g ! 1 1

% 1. Land holders 71 54.62%

% 2, Landless respondent- 59 45,38%

a Se

/ Totals 130 100.00%

S 1D D D DD D 1D 4D D 1SS DN D S SN S S S

The above table indicates that in the sugar
factory 54,62% respondents are having their own land

whereas 45,38% respondents have no land from which to set

S SSDRD S

income,

¥

It is clear that in this sugar factory agricultural

-

occupation at home 1s one of the most important source of
income of seasonal workers. In this factory 71 respondents

i.es 54.62% are having their own land,

A A BSOS A
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Size of land holding s
TABLE NO 11 (B)

Distribution of the respondents according to theip
size of lapnd holding ¢

L) §

T
Sr.Nc.; Size of land holding ‘'No,of Respond- ‘Percentage.
'
]

S5 SN AN SIS IS LIS S

D DD EES EHS DD D S D DD S IS S

;ents. )

b 1. 1 to 3 Acres 39 30%
g 2. 4 to 7 Acres 22 16.92%
g 3. 8 to 11 Acte: 08 6.16%
% 4. 12 to 15 Acres 22 -- —
g 5 16 and above 02 1.54%
% 6. Landless 59 43.38%
{

Totals 130 100.00%

The above table shows that 30% of the respondents

~X b

hold a very small land i.e, 1 to 3 acres; 16,92% of the

Y

respondents hold 4 to 7 acres land; 6164 of the responde-

2,

nts held a 8 to 11 acres land and the remaining 2

-3

respondents i.e. 1l.54 have some what large land holding
i.e. 16 and above acres. 45.38% respondents are landless,

It is clear that in the sugar factory 54.62%

~ol el F

respondents are hold a size of land, but out of land

N

SIS SN NN 4 IS SN SV AN 1S D D P S >

holding respondents 39 respondents i.e. 30% of the

L
5
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réspondents hold a very small size of land i.e. 1 to

3 ares,

13) Wage strucutes

In sugar factory production is continuous and

S DS D S 4D

the seasonal workers are normally engaged in factory

“ N

work on operating machinéry and some of them are also

-
%

engaged in office work as a mimkxx clerk, The factory

-

work goes on for twenty-four hours, Output is uniform
and all units are exactly identical during one or more
process. In sugar factory, production of sugar goes
through various processes hence single product of sugar

is not produced by one worker, all workers are engaged

SISV IS 4 4

in manufacture of average sugar production, sO wages

-

are glven to workers by time rate method. Ashok Sahakari
Sakhar Kgrkhana has adopted only one method of
remunerating labour i.e, time rate method. Under this
method of wages payment worker is pald at daily and
monthly rate, This method of wages paymemn$ is found in
sugar industries where guality of the goods produced 1s
extremely important i.e. where the speed of production
is beyong the control or energy of the worker i.e,
production is automatic or it depcnds con heat treatmant

or a chemeial reaction,

TV SN D I D I SIS A SIS I 0D SIS AN SIS S IS D R IS SN I D D N

SIS DD D BV D £ IS
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TABLE NO.4,12
PAYMINT SYSTEMs
Dist on of the respondents aceording to the

Payment system or nature of salarys

S,

T 1] T
Sr.No, ;Payment system INo,of Respond- 'Percentage
fo . i
' ; nts !
1. Daily wages | 78 604%
2. Monthly wages 52 40%
Totals 130 1007%

This table shows that 78 respondents i.e, 60%
respondents get salary on daily wages system and only
40% respondents get salary on monthly kaixiks basis.

Majority of the respondents 1n this sugar factory
get dally wages.

Research worker can say here that dally wage
workers are not earning money satisfactorily for their

family due to this reason they cannot improve his

‘1living condition,

14) WORIIING CONDITIONS
Working conditions include temperature, air-
movement, humidity, illumination, sanitation and venti-

lation, work hours, shift working conditions that
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directly or indirectly influence the workers
happiness, satisfaction or dissatisfactions at work.

TABLE NO,4,.13 : (A) Attitude of the respondents
their working conditionss

S AT 4B A DD AT D IS DD D D 4 S D

D ibu of ondents attitudes t
emper es
Sr.No.' Attitude towards INo.of Respond- {Percentage.
: temperature. ‘ents, !
L ]
1 4
1. Satisfied 4 72,314
2. 88 Dissatisfied 36 27.69%
Totals 130 100,007

The above table shows that in this suzar

factory 94 respondents i.e. 72431% workers are satisfled

S I SIS G S

with thelr working conditions such as temperature

-,

and 36 respondcents i.e, 27.694 workers are not

-

satisfied with theilr working conditions such ws

~

temperature,

a

According to the study the investigator

found that 27.697 workers ® are not satisfied with

ol o =

the present working condtions such gs tcmperature,
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This working conditions concerned only those {

-
v

seasonal workers engaged in manufacturing departiment

and englneering department.
TABLE NO,4,13 (B)
Distribution of the respondents according to their
attitudes about alr-movement:-

respondents i.e., 10.77% workers are not satisfied

L Sl S e e

' t

Sr.No.' Attitudes of Respond=- 'No,of Respond-{Percentage. ¢
' ents about air-move-  ‘ents. ! ﬁ
' ment, ! !
i i '
1. Satisfied 116 89.234%
2, 2x Not-satisfied 14 10.774

iotal:s 130 100,007

Ihe above table clearly shows that 116
respondents i.e, 89,2374 workers are satisfied about

working conditicns such as air-movement and only 14

about axexxskt air-movement in the factory building,.
The above analysis of the airmovsment clearly
shows that majority & of the seasonal workers are
satisfied about airmovement ig factory building, where
seasonal workers are working continuously according to

shift systenm,
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TABLE NO.4,13 (C)

Distribution of the respondents attitudes towards

HUMIDITYs
] i 1
3r.No, ' Attitudes about humidi-'No,of Resp- 'Percentage,
' ty. :ondents. !
]
1. Satisfied 113 86,92%
2. Not satisfied 17 13.08%

Totals 130 100.00/4

The above table indicates that in this sugar
factory 113 respondents i.e, 86.92% workers are
satisfied about humidity and only 17 respondents ile,
13.08% workers are not satisfied about humidity,

It clearly shows that only 17 i.e, 13.,08% workers
are not satisfied about humldity, those seasonal workers
already engaged in manufacturing and Engineering
department only they are not satisfied about

aumldity in sugar factory,
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IABLE N0,4,13(D):

Distribution of respondent ceording to the

attitudes about illumination:

Sr.No. ¥ Kttitudes of Respond- 'No,of Resp- | Percentage,

S SHS DS D A S P

! ents about Illumin- tondents, !

' ation, ! H
p 1, Satisfied 125 96.15%
g 2 Not satisfied 05 3.85%
f Totals 130 100.00%

The above table indicates that 125 respondents i.e.
96,15% seasonal workers are satisfied about illuminagtion
where only 5 respondents i.e. 3,85% seasonal workers are

not satisfied about illumination in the sugar factory

SN A D 4D P O

building and office building.
Most of the seasonal workers are satisfied about

illumination i.e. 96.15% respondents are satisfied about

S 6 N

illumination,
Iable No,4,13(F):~ Distribution of respondents
2 acfording to their attitudes
p b2 a tiong=~
§ Sr.lo. "’ Attitudes of Respond- ! No.of Aespond-'Percentage
! ents about sanitati- t ents, '
' Sn { t
[/ =5 1
§ 1, Satisfied 109 83.85%
g 2, Not - satisfied 21 16.15%
4 Totals 150 100.00%

-

The above table shows that in sugar factory there
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b S

are 109 respondents i.e. 83.85% sezsonal workers are
satisfied about sanitation and only 21 respondents i.e,

16.15% seasonal workers are not satisfied about

sanitation,

In Ashok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana most of the
seasonal wrorkers are staisfied about sanitation i.e.
109 respondents out of 130 i.e. 83.85% seasonal workers
are satisfied about gsanitation and according to the
study, investigator has found that 16,15% of the
respondents are not satisfied about sanitation and they
are working came-yard department. In cane-yard depart-

ments sanitation facilities are not provided by the

SN OIS AN 6D D I D LD DS A D D D 4D 4

factorye.
IABLE NO.,4,13(F)¢
Distribution of respondents aeccording to their

‘N

[/
% T o] as v t $=
4 ‘ [] []
‘ Sr.No, ' Attitudes about venti- 'No.of Respon- ! Percentage.
! lation, :dents. 3
( 2
: 1, Satisfied 128 08,46%
2. Not satisfied 02 01.54%
Totals 130 100.,00%

IThe above table indicates that in this sugar
factory 128 respondents out of 130 i.e, 98.46% seasonal
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workers are satisfied about ventilation, and only

2 respondents i.e, 1.54% seasonal workers are not

satisfied about ventilation.
It is clear that in Ashok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana,

S OE IS D 1D 4

ventilation is 3xkx satisfied because 128 respondents
i.es 98.46% seasonal workers are satisfied about
ventilation,

15) WEEKLY OFF

Weeklj off is a factory rule but still some
workers do not get this ficility.

SO $D 4D PSS

EABEE NOg&.l&{A}
Distribution of respondents according to their

N

eek f g

N

S

i ! ¥
Sr.No, :Weekly facilities 'No,of Respond- !Percentage.,

& ‘dents, !
/: ! ! {
? 1, Facilities-getting 99 76.15%
2, - Facilities not 31 23.,85%
¢ getting,
)
Totals 130 100.00%

P

~

The above table snows that in this fa& sugar
factory 99 respondents out of 130 i.e, 76.15% scasonal
workers are getting weekly off facilities but 31

SISO

respondents i.e, 23.,85% seasonal workers are not getting

weekly off facilities,
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In this sugar factory most of the seasonal workers
i.e. 76.15% respondents are getting weckly off facili-
tles.weEklyxxf® According to the factory Act, mcstcyg
the permanent seasonal workers are getting weekly off
facilities but those who are not permanént seasonal
workers appointed for temproary work are not getting
weekly off facilities,

IABLE NO.4,14 (B) 3

LEAVE FACILITIESS

The investigator has x studied the system of

S 40D 49K 4 S DD D DD D 4 DS

leave facilities such as sick leave and optional leave
and provision of the factory. It is interesting to note

that the daily seasonal workers in this factory do not

S e

get leave facilities at all,

Distribution of the respondents according to their
leave Tacilitiess

A S SN D

ST.No, | Leave facilities o, 0F Resp- ¥ Percentage.,
! Iondents, :
! ' *
1. Getting leave facilit- 46 35,385
ies.
b
2, Not getting leave 84 64.82%
facilities,
Totals 130 100.00%

~ e al o

The above table indicates that 46 respondents out

.
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of 130 i.e, 35.38% of the respondents are getting leave
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facilities and 84 respondents out of 130 i.e. 64,52%
of the respondents are not getting leave facilities,

Kccording to the study the investigator found
that 84 respondents i.e., 64,62% seasonal workers are
not getting leave facilities, In this sugar factory
most of the seasonal workers are on dally wages system
and they gre not getting leave facilities as like
seasonal permanent or monthly seasonal workers,

16) WORKING SIFIS s

The seasonal workers are normally engaged in
factory work on operating machineries and some of them

are also engaged in office work as clerks, The factory

work goes on for tw:nty-four hours and nence the workers

are divided into two shifts such as general shifts and
rotation imktm shifts and rotation shifts also divided
into three shifts, The first rotation shift from

4,00 a2, m., to 12,00 noon and second shift from 12.00
noon to 8,00 P.M, and third shift from 8.00 P.M. to
4,00 P.M, The time of general shift from 8,00 A.M, to
5.30 P.M. including rest-time,
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TABLE NO,4,15 3

Distribution of respondents according to their
working shifts @

S D PSS SO ISR P DO DD S o

[ L i Ls
Sr.No.!' Working Shifts 'No.,of Respon- ! Percentage,
‘dents. !
4 | ]
1, General shifts 61 46,924
2. Aotation shifts 69 53,08%
Totals 130 100.00%

5 ORI 45D 4D DD SIS DD DD N I 1D s b

-

The above table shows that in this sugar factory
61 respondents out of 130 i.e, 46.92% are working in

S oSN e

general shifts and 69 respondents i.e, 53,08% are
working in rotation shifts.

According to the study, the investigator found that
69 respondents 1.e. 53.08% are working in rotation shift

due to continuous production process of sugar factory.

SESNE N

17) Ebsenteeism of seasonal workerss

IablesNo.4,16:~ Distribution of the respondentg

-

. according to absenteesm of work without permi ons
g ST.No, ¥ Particulars Wo,of Hespon- 'Percentage.
' 'dentg,
% 1. - Absent without permiss- 21 16.15%
ion,
f 2, Not absent 109 83.853%
! Totals 130 100,002

PSS SIS D D IS IS S A D D D S 4D

The above table txam indicates that in this
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sugar factory 21 respondents out of 130 i.e, 16.15%
are absent without permission and 102 respondents out
of 130 i.e, 83.85% not absent,

It is clear that only 16.15% respondents are
absent without permission due to sickness, accident,
social and religious functions,.

18) WELFATE FACILITIESS

Worker is the main component in the working of
sugar factotlies, The factory work goes on for twenty four
hours and the seasonal workers are normally engaged in
factory work on operating machineries hence every sugar
factory provides welfare facilities to the workers,
According vo the study the investigator found a difference
between pefmanent workers and seasonal workers regarding

welfare facilities provided by the factory.

TABLE NO.4,17 (A)
Distribution of respondents according to welfare
acilities such as shing and bat ovide
by factorys
Sr.No, ! washing and Bathing ! No.of Aesp-  'Percentage.
! facilities. ' ondents. !
1. Yes 117 204
2. No 13 10%
~ Total ¢ 130 1004

The above table indicates that in this sugar

industiies washing and bathing facilties were relatively

S TS 4D 1S S O
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provided to 117 respondents i.e, 90% of the respondents
out of 130; and 13 respondents i.e, 10% seasonal workers
are not x getting washing and bathing facilities,

It is clear that in this sugar factory washing
and bathing facilities were relatively provided to
90% respondents,

TABLE _NO B) ¢

RS e S e Ak b e

Distribution of respondents according to welfare
sazk facjlities such as sitting facilitiess

-

S A >

T Y r
Sr.No, 15itting facilities ! No.of respond- 'Percentage,
! ' ents. '
{ { '
[/
p 1. Yes 95 73.08%
y 2. No 35 26.927%
Totals 130 100.00%

The above table indicates that 95 respondents i.e.

73.08% respondents are getting sitting facilities and

S A5V S DD 4

35 respondents ke i.e. 26,92% are not getting sitting
facilities.

It is essential that sitting facllities are
provided for allworkers abliged to work in a standing

position, in order that they may take the advantage of

S DA O
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any opportunities for rest which may occur in the course

of their work. In this factory sitting facilities are
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provided to 73.08% respondents.

ZABLE NO.4,17(C) s

Distribution of respondents according to canteen
facilities provided by factorys-

Canteen facilities are provided to all seasonal

workers like permanent workers, According to the study
the investigator found that canteen facilitlies are not
good in Ashok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana. The majority

of the seasonal workers are dissatisfied about canteen
facilities provided by factory. The cantzen facilities
are not good because the canteen is run by an independent
contractor and the contractor is not interesting in
improving the quality of food and tea,

Tt

ihe followingz table shows the opinjon of
respondants towards canteen facilitiess

Loy

L 1 4 L
Sr.No.! Canteen facilities INo, of Respond- 'Percentage
] ‘ents, '
L 1 4
1. Satisfied 07 5.38%
2. Not satisfied 123 4,624

The above table indicates that in sugar factory
only 7 respondents i.e, 5.38% seasonal workers are
satisfied about canteen facilities and 123 respondents
out of 130 i.e. 24.627% are not satisfied about canteen

fecilities,
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According to the study investigator found that
in Ashok sahacari Sakhar Karkhana majority of the
seasonal workers i.e, 24.624 are dissatisfied about
canteen facilities provided by the factory.

IABLE N0.4,17 : (D)

tribution of theregspondents according to thei

rest-room facjilities provided by Factorys

' f
Sr,No. 'esgt-room facilities 'No,of Respond- 'Percentage,
1

:provided. lents.
) 1
1. Yes 71 54,625
2. No 59 45,38}
Totals 130 100.00%

The above table shows that in sugar factory 71
respondents 1,6, 54,62% are provided rest-room facilities
by factory, and 59 rospondents i.e. 45.387% respondents
are not provided rest-room fafx facilities,

According to the above table investigator found
that in Ashok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana only 54.62/
seasonal workers are provided rest-room facilities, they
are working in manufacturing, engin:ering and other

departments,
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TABLE NO.,4,17 (R) :

Distribution of the respondents according to their

medical facilities provided by factorys

According to the factory Act, this factory
provides medical facilities to seasonal workers during
the crushing season, Dmring the off season medical
facilities are not provided to the seasonal workers
and the baneflt of medical facilities are not exvended
to the family members of xeaxmax seasonal workers, Lhere
is no difference between permanent workers and seasonal
workers regarding medical facilities provided by
factory., All seasonal workers get benefit of medical
facilities in this factory.

Ihe following table shows that the opinion of
seasonal workers towards medical facilities provided

by factory.

Y  § Y

Sr.No.: Madical facilities 'WNo,of Respond~ ! Percentage.
1

‘entse
1. Satisfied 118 20.77%
2. Not satisfied 12 9.23%
Totals 130 100,00

The above table indicates that 118 respondents i.e.
4

ﬁ 90.77% are satisfied about medical facilities and only
) . )
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12 respondents i.e, 2.23% are not satisfied about
medical facilities,

It is clear that the majority of the seasonal
workers i.e, 90.77% are satisfied about medical
facilities,

Recreational facjilitiess

According to the study investigator found that
in Ashok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana recreational facilities
are not provided to seasonal workers, only permanent
workers get the benefit of recreational facilities in
this sugar factory.

Bducational facilitiess

According to the study investigator found that in
sugar factory educational facilitizs are not provided
1o seasonal workers, majority of the.seasonal workers
come daily from their villages. Hence, seasonal
workers! childrens are not getting educational facilities.
Asihok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana has intraduced Public

wWerkeys
School in factory premises but seasonalﬂdo not get thne

SIS ASVE S SN 4 AN B S DD 4 I S DD DI SIS S SIS

Y

benefit of Public School due to the heavy fees and

insufficient income of the seasonal workers,

fix
Grain shop and concesgsional rate sugar from factorys
According to the study the investigator found that

AR AN 4D

N

the factory gives every seasonal workers 2 k.gs. sugar

sugar per month of concessional rate and 5 k.gs. sugar
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to permanent worker from the factory.
IABLE NO,4,17(F):
Distribution of respondents according to their

opinion towards rrain-shop and conce o) ate
gugar from factory:

T L ¥

Sr.No, 'Opinion of responde- ‘No,of Qesp- 'Percentage,
'nts towards concession- ‘'ondants, !
‘al rate(Sugar). ' !
: i !

S DD DD DS DS DS P

1. Satisfied 67 51.54%
2, Not satisfied 63 48,.46%
Totals 130 100.00%

S AP MDA DD OS>

The above table indicates that 67 i.e. 51.54%
respondants are satisfied aboutl concessional rate sugar
and 63 i.e, 48,46% respondents are not satisfied about
con€essional rate sugar from factory.

In Ashok Sahakarl Sakhar Karkhana gives every
seasonal worker concessional rate sugar only during the

crushing season of the factory hence only 51.54%

SIS 4TS S D DS 4

respondents are satisfled about concessional rate sugar
from factory.

19) Housing structure of the factorys-

S ¥ o

Generally, every factory has its own provision for

the workers working in the factory. The houasing structure
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of factory workers differ according to the types of

LI 4
HE

ENES IS SIS OIS SN SIS IR B SN S A D SR 4 SO D SO S >



% FIIES SR S LD D S

SN HES 4D PN IS D I DD D A 4D D D

- -,

S SR ASNEN 4SSN 45 4SS 4SS VR IS S

-

S

N

s 169 s

workers, The permanent workers are made provisions in
a permaneht settlement of the factory premises and the
seasonal workers are provided with ordinary shelter at
minimum cost, In this factory the seasonal workers
are also provided with the housing facilities which
are of simple and low cost nature. These houses are
made of the bamboos and mats with the roofs., The
strucutre of the house is very simple and small size
which hardly accommodates the family members. The
same room, sd called house, has to bz used for various
purposes such as cooking and sleeping.

In such circumstances, they have to face a number
of problems while living in such houses. As Ehe house
is made of bamboos and mats they have to be very careful
about fire, secondly due to shortage of place they cannot
manage to have a good family life, In the rainy season
they hardly find any safe accommodation where they can

protect themselves fromrain and unhygienic atmospherg”
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TABLE NO.4J8 :

Distribution of the respondents according to tneir
housing Kaxi¥tie facilities:

| ] ¥

Y
Sr.No, ' Housing facilities 1 No,of Respon- !Percentage,
; t dents, ;
' 4

SN ASSNEIE SD NP DD 4>

Seons

1. Yes 23 170697;
2e No 107 82,315

~

Totals 130 100,00%

S 4P 40

The abave table shows that in sugar factory 23

respondents out of 130 i.e, 17.69% respondents have

-

houses provided by sugar factory and 107 respondents
i.e. 82,31% respondents have no housing facilities.

It is clear that in this sugar factory 107
respondents i.e, 82,317 do not get housing facilities
and only 17.69% respondents have housing facilities
provided by factory.

These remaining respondents told investigator
that they require housing facilities from sugar factor-
ies but sugar factories are not in a position to
provide them housing facilities,

20) Provident fund facility:

For labourers provident fund is very useful in
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their future 1life as it provides security against the
contingencies or uncertainities that may ariss after
thelr retirement from théir service, But provident fund
facilities are not available to all the seasonal workers,

IABLE NO.4,19 3

Distribution of therespondents according to_the

o g

Brovision of peovident funds facllities: -

v v I
Sr,No, ! Provident fund facili- 'No,of Respon- 'Percentage.

' ties. 'dents, !

t ' H

! 1
1. Yes 76 58.46%
2. No 54 41,544
Totals 130 100.00/5

[he above table shows that 76 i.e, 58.467%
respondants get provident fund facilities whereas 54
i.e, 41.54% respondents do not get provident fund
facilities in sugar factory.

It can b2 saild that the sugar factory provides
provident fund facilities to its seasonal workers 1o
a greater number of respondents i.e., 58.46%.

21) BONUS PACILITIES:-

Every seasonal worker is entitled to get bonus

from the factory. The rate of bonus is calculated on the
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basis of the profit gained by the factory., It is
calculated in perccntage of the Annual Payment of
worker. The rate of bonus given by the factory is
the same to for the permanent and seasonal workers.
The mihimu@ rate of the bonus given by this factory is
8.33% of the total annual income. This rate is the same

for the seasonal as well as permanent workers, During

S\ 4D SIS A LD SIS DS DD S e

the year 1982-83, the bonus was given at the rate of
12% of the anrual income. Thus the average benefit of
bonus reczived by the seasonal workers was Rs.200/-

to 1200/~ .

There was decrease in the rate of bonus by

SN 4D DN DD 4O

5.66% than before during the last season,

22) TRADE UNION s-

SN

Many times the workers are punished or troubled
by the higher authorities and other people, The trade

unions have given the protection to the modern workers

SIS S

to secure their rights and work in secure conditions,

-~y

In this factory, there is one strong union viz,

"Shrirampur Taluka Sakhar Kamgar Sabha,"

~

This union is functioning praperly for the workers.

Every seasonal worker is member of this trade union but

~R e

majority of the seasonal workers are not satisfied

about this trade union,

~y
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TABLE NO.4,20 3
Distribution of respondents according to thelr
opinion about trade unions

T L L

Sr.No, ‘Opinion of respond- 'No.of despon- (Percentage,
1

'‘dents towards trade tdents.,.

-

Yunior, | H

1 1 '
L. Satisfied 32 24,6274
2. Not sattsfied a8 75.38%
Totals 130 100.00%

The above table indlcates that in this sugar
factory 32 i.e, 24.62% respondents are satisfied about
their trade union and remaining 98 i.e., 75.38%
respondents are not satisfied about their trade union.

It is clear that 98 i.e, 75.38% respondents are
not satisfied about their ¥rade union due to this
trade union xakt is not functioning properly for the
solving problems of scasonal workers,

23) Work during the off seasons

According to the study investigator found that
the working period of scasonal workers is only for 6 to
7 months., The factory discontinues them when the season
is over., As this study is concerned with the seasonal

workers who work only during the season, when factory
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work goes on. During the off season they are rejuired
to face unemployment problem, some of them work at
some other places, work in agriculture and some of them
run business,
TABLE NO,4,21:
Distribution of respondents according to their
work in off season,

¥ T ¥
Sr.No, ! Particulars ’No.af Respo~ ' Percentage,
' ‘ndents, !
' '
1. Work at some other 45 34,624
place.
2, Work in agriculture 39 30.00%
3. Run some business 13 10.00%
4, Remain unemployed 23 25.38%
Totals 130 100.00%

The above table indicates that 45 i.e. 34.62%

“W-WWWWWWWW%WW*%W%&%’W&%&W-%'W

respondents work at some other place; 39 i.e. 305

-

respondents work in agricnlture and 13 respondents 1i.e.
104 run some business whereas the remaining 33 respondents

i.ce 25,38% remain unemployed during the off season.

S 4o 4o

According to the study imwxexixx investigator found

4&>%ﬂ9¢§&>&9&&€*§%§5>%%949*>%¥9&;ﬁ>5*§%9ﬁ>éﬁ&>6ﬂ#ﬁ§ﬁ>$ﬁ$ﬁ§ﬁb%M#%QﬁbS%#&ﬂ%>%*9@§ﬁ>ﬁ%&b$*§

that 74.62% respondents work at some other places, work

4+

% in agriculture and run some business that is the majority &
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of the seasonal workers are employed during the off
season and only 25,38% seasonal workers remain
unemployed during the off season.

23) Retention Allowanfes-

The retention allowance is a special benefit

S LS DN LIS A

given to the seasgnal workers during the off season
in which they are not employed in the factory. The
purpose of giving such allowance 1s to maintain the
continuity of attachmaent of the workers to the factory
as seasonal workers and to maintain the assured supply
of experienced workers in years 1o come,

The rate of such allowance varics according to

S DD IO IO DD 1D IS D

categories of the workers., The unskilled workers are

o,

glven the benefit at the rate of 114 of the basic
salary per month, smk semi-skilled workers get 2573
and skilled and clerical workers get 50% .

SN

It 1s noticed that such allowance 1s very much

3

helpful to the workers during the off season in which they

.

are allowed to go out to take up other jobs., It was
further noticed by the method of observation and
discussion that some workers pewgmx purposely try to

remain seasonal since they thesy get double benefit

~ ool = P S

during the off season. Gencrally, every seasonsl worker

.

gets nearly 3s.400 to Rs,1,000/- for the off season

I DI DD 1 N 49D S D D 45 1 ST 1D D TS 1S 1P DS S DS S DS S S S S

in terms of retention allowance,
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TABLE NO.4,23 (A)

Distribution of respondents who get retention

money durine the off seasong

L 1 [
Sr.No, 'letention allowance |(No,of Respon- |Percentage,
'zet from factory. ‘dents, '
! ! H
1. Yes 45 34,62/
2o No a5 £5.32,
Totals 130 100,00%

The gbove table indicates that 45 i.e. 34.624
respondents get retentlon allowance during Utne off
season from the factory and the »emaining 85 i.e. 65.38%
respondents do not get retention x money during the off
season.

According to the above study the investigator found
that in sugar factory only 34,624 respondents get
benefit of reiention allowance from factory during the
off season and 65.38)% respondsnts do not get benefit
of retention allownnce during the off season, The
majority of seasonal workers do not get the benefit of
retention allowance as they are appointed on daily

wages by the factory,
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TABLY NO.2,22 (B)

L 1]

Distribution of respondents according to rate

SO IO

of retention money 2=

S S SIS DD DS

{
g 1 8 ‘ ¥
% Sr.No.' Rate of Retention INo,0f Resp- ' Percentage.
% ' allowrnce, ;ondents. i
$ 4
g 1. 117 of monthly salary 09 6.93/%
% e 25% of monthly salary 20 15,394 ¢
% 3.  50% of monthly salary 16 12,30% &
g 4. No Retention allkpwan- 85 65.38% 4
ce,
;
% Totals 130 100.00,;
[/

-

The above table shows that 6.937 respondents get

S O S 4P S

11/ retention allowance, 15,397 respondents get 257

retention allowance and 12.30,7 respondents get 507

SN DD 4

retention allowance and remaining 65.387% respondents

i,

do not get retention allowance,
The above study shows that the rste of retention

allowance varies according to the categories of seasonal

workers, It is clezr that 6,93 E& percent respondents get
117 retention & money on monthly szlary, 15.32/
respondants get 2575 retention money and 12.304 respondents

S VIO DD O

get 50,5 retention allowance on monthly salary.
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YABLE NO.4,23 3

dlstribution of the respondents accordine to

view about thelr wasss ¢

SN I IS S IS LIS PSS >

T 7 T
Sre.lo. ' Views of Respondents tNo,of Respo- ' Percentage.
' towards wages. 'ndents, :
L] '
-
1. Satisfied 30 23.08%
[/
2. Dissatisfied 100 76.92}%
Totals 130 100.00/

s

The above table indicates that 30 i.e. 23.08%

S8 gl g

respondents are satisfied about wages and 100 i.e,

-

76.22% respondents are not satisfied about wages.
It is clear that majority of the segsonal workers

are not satisfied about wages due to insufficient

income, 72.92% respondents are not satisfied about

Rl i

WaALes,
IABLE NO.4,2

vistribution of the respondents according to tneir
indebtness g-

o

~—Y

4 OSr.No,T Indebtness of Respond- INo.,of Aespo- | Percentage,
ﬁ ' dents, Indents, !
1. Indebtness 119 T 91,544
g 2, Not debts 11 8,4g§
& Totals 130 10 '
p The above table shows that in sugar factory

there are 112 respondents i.e, 91.54% respondents who are
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indebted and 11 i.e. 8.46% respondents have no debt,
It 1s clear that in this factory the majority of
the seasonal workers take loan from money lender,
relatives, co-operative society and Bank.

TABLE N0,4,25 (B) 3

Sources of retting Loans- There are many private,
co-operative and Government institutes that lend money

to the seasonal workers.

Distribution of respondents sccording to their

sources of borrowing money -

S HAED 4553 4D D D AT LI DD 4D P D

f
4 Sr.No, ' Lending Agency MNo.,of Resp=- ‘Percentage.
! tondents, '
{ ! ! !
{ 1, Friends 28 21.54%
g 2 Relatives 25 19,23%
% 3.,  Co-operative Credit 23 17.70% 2
1 society. “
§ 4.  Bank 03 02.30%
§ 5. Private Money Lender 40 30.77%
6) Do not borrow 11 8.46%
Totals 130 100.00%

S DD A D

The above table shows that in the sugar factory

28 i.e. 21,54 respondents borrow money from fricnds, 25

—~

: i1.e, 19.23% respondents kxm borrow money from relatives,

S ISR D D D SR D S 4

s!

£t

SONEN IS A IS IS S S S SN SN AN A SN DS S 4D S S S



£ hEIESIDD DD ISP EIID I D D D D I D 1 SV s S I e

¢

PSS N LIS NS SN

SN AP DD AP DD DD D DD

s 180

TABLE NO.4,25 3
Distribution of respondents according to theirp
view gbout recruitment

o
*

8.46% respondents do not borrow.

23 1.e, 17.70% respondents borrow money from co-operative
society and 3 i.e, 2,30% responlents borrow money from
Bank and remaining 40 i.e, 30.77% respondents borrow

money from Private Money Lender and remaining 11 i.e,

According to the study the investigator has
found that in sugar factory majority of the respondents
i.e, 30.77% borrow money from private money lenders and

only 2.30% respondents borrow money from the Bank.

2
&

1 T T
fh or.No,! View of Respondents ' No,of Respond- 'Percentage.
' about Recruitmont, ! ents. l
% [} H ]
% 1. Satisfied 52 408
( 2e Dissatisfied 78 60%
Totals 130 100.00%

S4D5S 4o

BS54

"s!
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recrultment system of the factory.

The above table indigates that 52 i.e. 404 respond-
ents are satisfied about recruitment system of the factory

and 78 i.e. 60% respondents are not satisfied about

According to the study the majority of the
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seasonal workers i.e, 60% are dissatisfied about
recrul tment systém due to the factory discontinuing
them when the season is over the majority of the
seasonal workers become unemployed when the season is
over or crushing is over,

TABLE NC.,4.26 :

Promotion of seasonal workerss

HAstribution of the respondents according to

their promotiong

¥
1
Sr.No. ! Promotion ' No,of Respond- tPercentage.
{ ' ents. .
| : 5
1. Yes 31 23.85%
2 No 99 76.15%
Totals 130 100.00;

The above table shows that in this sugar factory
only 31 i.e. 23.85% respondents get promotion in their
service and remaining 99 i.e., 76.15% respondents do not
get promotion in their service.

It is clear that in %his sugar factory the ratio of
rEXpoXdERtsx promotion is very low because 76.15%
seasonal workers do not get promotion according to the

senlority in their service,
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TABLE N0,4,27 s

Distribution of seasonal workers according to their

transfer from one department to ancther department:

T T I
Sr.No. ' Transfer of respondents ' No,of Respon- ;Percentage
! from one department to ' dents,
! another department, 2 :
§
1. Yes 34 26, 15,%
2 No 96 73.85%
Totals 130 100.00%

The above table shows that in this sugar factory

S DD GV AP 4D 4P D S DY D D A D 1S

34 i.e. 26.15% respondents are transferred from one

=N

department to another department for dolng some work
and 96 i.e. 73.85% respondents are not transferred from
one department to another department.

Eccording to the study investigator found that the
majority of the seasonal workers i.e, 73.85% respondents
work at one department from his appointment, there are
rately transfer of workers from one department to

another department,
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TABLE NO.,4,.28 (4A) @
Distribution of thergggondents according to their

training ¢

S DI SIS AT D S LA DD D P

| ¥ 1
] ]
SreNo, ' Training for Respondents' No.of Resp- 'Percentage,
! ' ondents, !
§ 1 : 1
1. Yes 41 31.54%
2. No 89 68.46%

Totals 130 100.00%

The above table shows fhat in the factory, there

are 41 respondents i.e, 31,54% given training on the

SN AT D D A IO

job and 89 i.e, 68,46% respondants not given any

training.

From this table, it is clear that in this sugar

SN ST S

factory, there are very few opportunities for training,
in this factory only 31.54% respondents are trained
for doing their work.
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IABLE N0.4.28 (B) ¢
Distribution of resgondents according to their
various categories of training s

T T T
Sr.No. ' Types of ZTraining "No.of Respo- ' Percentage,
! indents, !
t t ]
1. On the job training 07 5.39%
2. Off the job training 03 2.304%
3. Induction training 31 23.85%
4, Do not get training 89 68.46%
Totals 130 100,00/

The above table indicates that in this factory
there were various types of training programmes to
give training to seasonal workers for dolng their
work, 7 l.e, 5.,39% respondents are given on the job

training, 3 i.e, 2,30% respondents are sent to other

. institute for training and 31 i.e. 23,85% respondents

are given induction tralning in the factory.
It is clear that in factory there are a very few

respondents i.e. 23,85% who zot induction training,
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? TABLE N0,4,29 s 2
2 | !
% Attitudes of the respondents towards their é
“ service, 3 %
: » %
)3 T . &
& Sr.No, t Attitudeed towards their 'No,of Resp- |Percentage, &
“ : service. iondents. : %
§ ' 1 | %
% 1. Satisfied 101 77.70% "
% 2. Not satisfied 29 22,304%

?

p Totals 130 100.003%

The above table shows that in this sugar factory
there are 101 i.e, 77.70% respondents who are satisfied

towards their ¥ service and 29 respondents ont of

S S SIS

130 i.e. 22.30% are not satisfied about their service,

According to the above study the investigator
observed that in this sugar factory 77.70% that is
majority of the seasonal workers are satisfied about

their service.
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TABLE N0.4,30 3

Factory agministrations~ The investigabor has
studied the attitude of seasonal workers about

factory adminisiration in the factory. Here the temm
administration has b=2n nsed to refer the hizher
authority of the factory,
Distribution of respondents according to thelr
gginijn towards administrations-

T Y i

Sr.NMo. } Opinion of respondents § No.of Resp- 'Percentage,

' towards administration ! ondents.

' ! K
1. satisfied 105 20.77;
2 Dissatisfied 25 19,23,

Totals 130 100,004

the above table shows that in this suzar factory

there are 105 respondents i.e. 80.77/ respondents are

satis™ed abomt administration of the factory and only

o5 i.e. 19,235 respondents are not satisfied towards

administration of tne factory.

)]

According to the study inv

regarding the factory administration there are a

stigator observad that
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majority of the seasonal workers i.e, 80.77% who

are satisfied towards administration of the factory.

L&BLE NOJW4,31 3

Yisvribution of therespondents according to

their problems in service

g

O 4SSN A D DD DD AN DD S 5D S

) T T
sr.No, | Problem about service 'No,of Resp~ 'Percentage,

! tondentse. '

1 1 t

L] t T
1. Yes 23 17.70%
2. - TNo 107 82,30/}
Totals 130 100.00,

SO D 4
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The above table indicates that in this factory
there are 23 i.e, 17.70% respondents who have problems
in their service ard 107 respondents il.e. 82.30/
respondents do not have any problem about service,

According to the study the investigator observed

AN AN SV NS

that in this sugar factory there were no problems in

service i,e, 82,304 respondents said that no problem

e

in service,
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